By following the Guidance, the Group has therefore changed its accounting policy and ceased
to apply the practical expedient and reattribute the deemed employee contributions on a straight-
line basis from the date when services by employees first lead to their benefits in terms of the
LSP legislation in accordance with HKAS 19 paragraph 93(a). This change in accounting policy
upon the cessation in applying the practical expedient has resulted in a catch-up adjustment for
past service costs and a corresponding increase in the Group’s LSP obligations in the year of
enactment of the Amendment Ordinance (i.e., as at 1 April 2022 and year ended 31 March 2023).
The adjustment is recognised as past service costs in profit or loss as at 1 April 2022 and for the
year ended 31 March 2023 as the Amendment Ordinance is not contemplated in the original LSP
legislation.

This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the balances as at
31 March 2023 and the results for the year then ended as summarised below:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
change in

accounting
policy

As
restated

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

As at 31 March 2023
Employee benefit obligations – 644 644
Accruals and other payables 3,361 (92) 3,269
Retained earnings 81,333 (451) 80,882
Non-controlling interests 7,070 (101) 6,969

For the year ended 31 March 2023
Cost of sales (484,167) (267) (484,434)
Administrative expenses (28,708) (67) (28,775)
Remeasurement of employee benefit obligations – 298 298
Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.53 (0.15) 0.38

As at 1 April 2022
Employee benefit obligations – 608 608
Accruals and other payables 2,172 (92) 2,080
Retained earnings 80,293 (424) 79,869
Non-controlling interest 5,291 (92) 5,199

10

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

2024 2023
HKD’000 HKD’000

Bare shell fit-out 375,240 345,987
Restacking 22,375 145,647
Reinstatement – 4,419
Design 5,201 3,862
Churn works 24,288 16,860
Maintenance and others 973 824

428,077 517,599

The Group’s revenue for the years ended 31 March 2024 and 2023 mainly represents revenue from the
provision of interior fit-out solutions.

Revenue generated from bare shell fit-out, restacking and reinstatement services were recognised over time
while revenue generated from churn works, design, maintenance and other services were recognised at a point